

No. 4286

6

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

HOBBS WALL & COMPANY,  
(a corporation),

*Plaintiff in Error,*

vs.

S. PETERSON,

*Defendant in Error.*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF IN ERROR.

JONES & DALL,

*Attorneys for Plaintiff in Error.*

ESMOND SCHAPIRO,

*Of Counsel.*

FILED

OCT 23 1924

F. D. MONGICTON,  
CLERK

## Table of Contents

---

	Page
I. Statement of facts.....	1
II. Specification of error relied upon.....	6
III. Outline of the argument.....	7
IV. Argument.....	9
A. The question whether the evidence is sufficient in law to justify a judgment for plaintiff is properly before this court for review.....	9
B. The burden of proving that there was no nosing around the hook was on the plaintiff, but he introduced no evidence other than the fact that the block fell and hit him. Defendant, however, introduced evidence to show there was a nosing around the hook and furthermore that the accident was caused by the plaintiff's own negligence. Plaintiff utterly failed to sustain the burden of proof, and the court should have granted defendant's motion for judgment....	10
C. A review of cases involving injuries to seamen with facts similar or comparable to the facts of this case compels the conclusion that plaintiff failed to prove a cause of action herein and judgment should have been awarded to defendant.....	13
D. It is a general rule of law that negligence can not be surmised or conjectured or left to speculation from the happening of an accident, and that in the absence of facts establishing negligence the court must award defendant judgment. This rule is directly applicable to this case.....	18
E. Plaintiff cannot claim herein the benefit of the doctrine of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> because it is ordinarily not applicable in actions by seamen for injuries received on account of the unseaworthiness of the vessel or the negligence of the owners, or in cases of master and servant generally.	

	Page
and even if the doctrine could apply it would not apply in this case as defendant introduced evidence explaining the cause of the accident which evidence was not overcome by plaintiff..	21

## Table of Cases Cited

---

	Pages
<i>Adams v. Bortz</i> , 279 Fed. 521.....	14
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Harcrow</i> , 217 Fed. 224.....	19, 21
<i>Bank v. Herbert May Co.</i> , 298 Fed. 283.....	10
<i>Baron Innerdale, The</i> , 93 Fed. 492.....	15, 21
<i>Burton v. Greig</i> , 265 Fed. 418, 271 Fed. 271.....	17
<i>Canadian Northern Ry. Co. v. Senske</i> , 201 Fed. 637.....	22
<i>Central R. Co. of N. J. v. Peluso</i> , 286 Fed. 661.....	23
<i>Chicago &amp; N. W. Ry. Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 132 Fed. 593.....	21
<i>Columbia, The</i> , 106 Fed. 745.....	10
<i>Crockett v. Brandt</i> , 271 Fed. 415.....	13
<i>Cryder v. Chicago Ry. Co.</i> , 152 Fed. 417.....	21
<i>Daisy, The</i> , 282 Fed. 261.....	17
<i>Edwin, The</i> , 87 Fed. 540.....	10, 16
<i>France, The</i> , 59 Fed. 479.....	13
<i>Francey v. Rutland R. R. Co.</i> , 222 N. Y. 482, 119 N. E. 86	23
<i>Hanrahan v. Pacific Transport Co.</i> , 262 Fed. 951.....	17
<i>Henry B. Fiske, The</i> , 141 Fed. 188.....	14
<i>Hilarius, The</i> , 163 Fed. 421.....	17
<i>James Stewart &amp; Co. v. Newby</i> , 266 Fed. 287.....	10, 22
<i>Johnson v. Frederick Leyland &amp; Co.</i> , 153 Fed. 572.....	10
<i>Lucid v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours Powder Co.</i> , 199 Fed. 377.....	22
<i>Lydia M. Deering, The</i> , 97 Fed. 971.....	10, 16
<i>McDonnell v. Oceanic Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 143 Fed. 480.....	10, 21
<i>Mercurio v. Lunn</i> , 93 Fed. 592.....	13
<i>Midland Valley R. Co. v. Fulgham</i> , 181 Fed. 91.....	19, 21
<i>New Orleans &amp; N. E. R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 247 U. S. 367, 62 Law Ed. 1167.....	10
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. Dixon</i> , 139 Fed. 737.....	21

	Pages
<i>Patton v. Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 179 U. S. 658, 45 Law Ed. 361.....	10, 18, 22
<i>Payne v. Bucher</i> , 270 Fed. 38.....	19, 21
<i>Pierce v. Kile</i> , 80 Fed. 865.....	20, 22
<i>Petrolinè, The</i> , 271 Fed. 273.....	17
<i>Schirm v. Dene Steam Shipping Co.</i> , 222 Fed 587.....	17
<i>Societe Nouvelle D'Armement v. Barbaby</i> , 246 Fed. 68...	9
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Bennett</i> , 233 U. S. 80, 58 Law Ed. 860.....	24
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Derr</i> , 240 Fed. 73.....	19
<i>Stoffregen v. Moore</i> , 271 Fed. 680.....	9
<i>Swecney v. Erving</i> , 228 U. S. 233, 57 Law Ed. 815.....	24
<i>Tonawanda Iron &amp; Steel Co., In re</i> , 234 Fed. 198.....	17
<i>Town of Martinton v. Fairbanks</i> , 112 U. S. 670, 28 Law Ed. 862.....	9

No. 4286
